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Company policy re consumers change of mind
when purchasing online



The vast majority of companies offer refunds for customers who C’ CCPC
purchase online who change their mind

(Base: All respondents — 200)

4 A

Number of Employees UL
{ N
'.96%_/

Refunds for change of mind

84%

Yes
Between 1-9 Between 10-49 Between 50-249
*Caution small base size amara cn
L researc

Q1 If a customer purchases items from your website, do you provide them with a refund if they change their mind and decide to return the items 4



82% of companies allow at least 14 days for customers to change (’ CCPC
their mind

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

Number of days to change their mind Average:

1-13 days 1%

14 days - 27% NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between 10-49 | Between 50-249*

15-28 days - 23% Average number of days
28+ days - 24%
No time period . 8%

Ordered - 18% NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between 10-49 Between 50-249*

Despatched N 21 Ordered 18% 20% 139%
Received by the customer [N 559 Despatched 12% 20% 35%
Received by customer 63% 51% 529%
Other I 3%
No particular time I 39
*Caution small base size amarach
research

Q2 How long, that is how many days, do you give customers to change their mind?
Q3 From when do you count as the start of this time period?



81% of companies allow 14 days or more to return goods. However, for 3 in 5 companies CCPC
the period begins when the customer has received the goods rather than when the

customer notifies them that they are returning items

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind |:30Iicy —-179)
Days to return once mind changed

1-13 days 9%
NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between 10-49 Between 50-249*

14 days N 21%
15-28 days - 21%
28+ days - 20%

No specific time period - 19%

Start of time period
NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between 10-49 | Between 50-249*
i 0,
When they receive the goods _ 61% Item received 64% 54% 70%

Average number of days

When they notify you that - Notifying item being
they are returning items 16% returned 12% 20% 17%
&’232 g/r?lrleﬁr;lnvttﬁetngmsthat . 12% Reply after notification 14% 15% 4%
Other . 10%
*Caution small base size amarach
research

Q4 What timeframe, that is how many days does a customer have to return the items to you once they have decided to change their mind?
Q5 When does this timeframe start?



customers to use in the case of returns

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

Two thirds of companies do not provide a return form for C’ CCPC

/

Medium sized companies
are more likely to do so

Return Form

Number of Employees

/

l \
22% 22%
tes -
Between 1-9 Between 10-49 Between 50-249*

N /

research

Q6. Do you provide a return form for customers to use if they want to return items purchased from your website? 7



items that are on sale

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

A quarter of companies alter their change of mind policy for C’ CCPC

4 N
Refunds

Other
Number of Employees
Yes j
('35%

29%
14%
ST

Between 1-9 Between 10-49 Between 50-249*

No

N /

research

Q7. Does your change of mind policy change if the items are on sale (i.e. reduced in price)? 8



41% of companies cover the cost of returns C’ CCPC

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)
Covers cost

Company
Customer 72% 52% 52%
Company 28% 48% 48%
Customer

Inform customer they are liable for cost s

(Base: customer covers cost: 106
Yes j

Number of Employees N

85% 94% 100%

. =

Between 1-9 Between 10-49* Between 50-249*
\ /
*Caution small base size amara cn
e researc

Q8. If a customer returns items to you after changing their mind, who covers the cost of returning the items?
Q9. As you do not cover the cost, do you inform the customer that they will be liable for the return cost? 9



90% of companies provide a refund to customers within 14 days C’ CCPC

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

Refund time period

Within seven days _ 78% :
NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between10-49 | o . 0 o4g

Between 8 and 14 days . 12% Within seven days 84% 75% -
Between 8 and 14 days 12% 12% 13%
[0)
Between 15 and 28 days I 5% e iEsn 15 26 25 s . 6% 9%
Longer than 28 days 9 9 0
Longer than 28 days I 5% g y 4% 6% 4%

Start of time period

When the customer notified you o

they were returning the item 8% NO. OF EMPLOYEES Between 10-49 | Between 50-249*
Notified b t

When the item being returned _ . OHTEA DY CUSTOmET 11% 9% 4%

has been received back by you ° Item received back 87% 88% 96%

Other ‘ 2%

* . . r
Caution small base size amarach

research
Q10. Once a customer has notified you that they wish to return items purchased from your website, in what timeframe (days) do you provide a refund to them?

Q11. From when does this time period begin? 10



22% of companies do not accept returns when the packaging has (’ CCPC
been opened

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

Accepted Opened Packaging Return

65%
Number of Employees
78%
689
% 54%
10%
- 4% Between 1-9 Between 10-49 Between 50-249*
I
T T T - 1
Yes No Depends Other
*Caution small base size amarach

research
Q12. Do you accept returns from customers when the product packaging has been opened?

Q13. Do you accept returned items if... 11



companies, broken hygiene or protection seals are not commonly
accepted

(Base: All respondents with a change of mind policy — 179)

While accepting returns with the tags removed is acceptable for some C’ CCPC

%
N/A NO YES

Tags attached have been removed

Hygiene seals have been removed

Protection seal has been opened

amarach

research
Q12. Do you accept returns from customers when the product packaging has been opened?

Q13. Do you accept returned items if... 12






Summary Findings

(’ CCPC

® The majority of companies (86%), provide a refund to customers if they simply

change their mind and wish to return an item.

The majority of companies (82%) allow customers at least 14 days to change
their mind. For just over half (55%) this timeframe starts from when the
customer has received the product, whereas for almost 40% the period starts
from when the goods are ordered or despatched.

81% of companies allow 14 days or more to return goods. However for 3in 5
companies the period begins when the customer has received the goods
rather than when the customer notifies the company that they want to return
the goods.

Only one third of companies provide a returns form for customers to use in
the case of returns.
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Summary Findings <’ CCPC

® A quarter of companies alter their change of mind policy for sale items.

® 90% of companies claim to refund purchases as a result of the customer
changing their mind in fourteen days or less, this time period usually starts
when the item has been received back by the company.

® 22% of companies do not accept returns when the packaging has been
opened.

® 3in 5 businesses (59%) make the customer cover the cost of returns and the
majority (92%) inform the customer that they are liable for the costs.
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Research Methodology

C’ CCPC

The CCPC commissioned a research survey of SMEs in the
retail trade in Ireland.

The sample consisted of Irish retailers who sold goods online
in Ireland and to other EU countries.

We surveyed owners, managers, customer service managers
and those who managed online selling.

The survey looked at the opinions of 200 SMEs involved in
online retailing.

Interviewing fieldwork dates were 13t of August- 11t of
September 2018.
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Profile Sample

(Base: All respondents — 200)

No. of employees

Between 1-9

Micro

Owner

Company Director
Senior Manager
C-suite

Customer service

Other

Between 10-49

Small

Between 50-249

Medium

Role

B 19%
B 2%
N 33%
| 2%

B 29%

B 5%

QB How many people are currently employed in your organisation?
QC What county is your main business located in?

QD Which of the following best describes your role in the business where you work?

County Business Located

Con/Ulster
21%
Leinster
22%
Munster
21%

C’ CCPC

Dublin
36%
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b. www.amarach.com/blog
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